

## Simbra Semen Bank Terms and Conditions

- 1) All Semen Shares in the form as Semen Straws are sold by the Simbra Cattle Breeders Society as agent on behalf of the Seller, who hereby authorises the Simbra Society to collect the purchase price from the Buyer.
- 2) The purchase price excludes VAT and VAT must be added to the purchase price paid by the Buyer.
- 3) The final transactional agreement is an arms-length transaction between Buyer and Seller alone.
- 4) Upon payment to the Simbra Society, authorization will be provided to the Seller for the release of the Semen Straws to the Buyer. This authorization will be given in the form of a transfer of the agreed upon amount to the Seller, minus R20 commission to the Simbra Society.
- 5) Collection/Delivery of Semen Straws is to be arranged between Buyer and Seller.
- 6) The Seller who offers the Semen Straws for sale accepts all liability regarding the information furnished as to pedigree, state of health and fertility or any other particulars which might be incorrect. In the event of any dispute the Buyer shall only have a claim against the Seller and not against the Simbra Cattle Breeders Society.
- 7) The bulls of which Semen Shares are offered for sale on the Simbra Semen Bank platform must adhere 100% to the requirements outlined in the Simbra Auction Rules.
- 8) Bulls of which Semen is to be offered on the Semen bank must be genotyped by means of a SNP genotype and tested for the recommended genetic defects/conditions.
- 9) In the event whereby the AI Bull has been identified as a carrier of any genetic defects/conditions, it is the responsibility of the Seller to disclose this information to the Buyer prior to any sale.
- 10) The Seller confirms that the bull from which Semen Straws have been collected is free of all known diseases and has undergone the necessary quality testing.
- 11) Per transaction, 1 or 2 additional Semen Straws must be supplied so that the buyer may, within 7 days of purchase, carry out their own quality test.
- 12) A Simbra Semen Share agreement must be entered into between the seller and buyer and will be recorded in the records of the Simbra Society.

T

hereby declare that I have

read, understand, and accept the above terms and conditions and the Bulls that I would like to nominate for the Semen Bank are as follows: